Maximum risk exposure is represented by the carrying amount of the financial assets in the balance sheet. The Group considers its maximum risk exposure to be the carrying

amount of accounts receivable and accrued income (see note 12).

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk through its financial activities. The interest-bearing debt has floating rates, which means it is affected by changes in interest rates. The

purpose of the Group's interest rate risk management is to reduce interest costs and at the same time keep the volatility of future interest payments within acceptable limits. The

Group constantly monitors the interest rate level and uses  derivatives to adjust the effective interest rate exposure when necessary.

The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes

in interest rates.

  XXL ASA

  Annual Report 2017

PAGE 56

Market risk - foreign currency sensitivity

The following table shows currency effect on the Group's profit and equity if the exchange rates fluctuate with +/- 10% measured against NOK:

Foreign currency sensitivity

Changes in

currency

Effect on profit

before tax

(NOK 1 000)

Effect on equity

(NOK 1 000)

Effect on profit

before tax

(NOK 1 000)

Effect on equity

(NOK 1 000)

EUR +10% 25 000 19 000 28 000 21 000

-10% -25 000 -19 000 -28 000 -21 000

USD +10% -74 000 -56 240 -67 000 -48 000

-10% 74 000 56 240 67 000 48 000

Determination of fair value

The fair value hierarchy

The following categories of financial instruments are measured at fair value as of 31 December 2017.

Assets/Liabilities carried at fair value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

FX derivatives 1

Total 0 1 0

The following categories of financial instruments are measured at fair value as of 31 December 2016.

Liabilities carried at fair value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

FX derivatives 1

Total 0 1 0

Furthermore, the carrying amount of its net investments in foreign companies fluctuates in Norwegian kroner compared to the local relevant currencies.  Profit after tax for the